Vehicular use area landscaping. As an alternative to the 
requirements for landscaping the vehicular use areas as 
established in section 27-284.3.3, parking lots within the Ybor 
Historic District shall meet the following minimum standards: 

1. For zoning lot area seven thousand five hundred (7,500) 
square feet or less there shall be no required interior or 
perimeter landscape area for the vehicular use area. In lieu 
of landscaping, a fence, minimum three (3) feet high and 
maximum four (4) feet high, shall be constructed along 
property line(s) along street right-of-way in accordance 
with the Ybor City Design Guidelines. No gate shall be 
installed that causes vehicles to block the right-of-way. All 
fencing is subject to section 27-283.5, Visibility at 
intersections. 

2. For zoning lot area over seven thousand five hundred 
(7,500) square feet the landscape buffer width between the 
vehicular use area and the street right-of-way requirements 
is reduced from eight (8) feet to five (5) feet. The planting 
requirements within the five (5) feet shall follow the 
standards in sections 27-284.3.2 and 27-284.3.3.